
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
11 December 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:25 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley / Helen Finlayson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403/8600 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:25)  

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - 
Consideration of amendments (09.25 - 11:30)   
In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee will dispose of amendments to the 
Bill in the following order: 
 

• Sections 162 – 169 
• Section 1 
• Long title 

 
Supporting documents:  
Marshalled List of Amendments, 11 December 2013 
Groupings of Amendments, 11 December 2013 
 
In attendance: 
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

  

3 Papers to note (11.30 - 11:35) (Pages 1 - 15) 

 
Letter from the Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board dated 5 December 2013  (Pages 
16 - 17) 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister 
for Social Services - response to the Committee's letter on the Welsh 
Government's Draft Budget 2014/15  (Pages 18 - 23) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Bill and children's social care  (Page 24) 
 

The Committee's forward work programme: January - April 2014  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public for items 5 and 6 of today's meeting and from the meeting on 
16 January 2014 (11:35)  

5 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14 - 
Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services (11.35 - 11:50) 
(Pages 29 - 41) 

6 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry - Consideration of draft 
letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services (11.50 - 12.05) 
(Pages 42 - 57) 



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 21 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:31 - 11:44 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_21_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Thomas, Welsh Government 

Lisa Howells, Welsh Government 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. Mohammad Asghar attended as a 
substitute. 

2 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer  
 
2.1 The Committee undertook a general scrutiny session with David Thomas, the Chief 
Dental Officer, and his colleague Lisa Howells, a Senior Dental Officer. 
 
2.2 The Chief Dental Officer agreed to provide the Committee with: 
 

• additional information on the evaluations undertaken in relation to the quality 
and outcome and the children and young people dental pilots; 

• additional information on the reasons why details on funding allocations to 
individual dental practices are no longer published; 

• a copy of Public Health Wales’ revised guidance on dealing with missed 
appointments, when available; 

• a note on the additional orthodontic services commissioned recently by Hywel 
Dda Local Health Board, and a copy of the additional data on orthodontic activity 
in Wales to which he referred during the meeting; 

• a note on the action being undertaken by Cardiff and Vale University Health 
Board in relation to tooth whitening and the illegal practice of dentistry; 

• information regarding the number of domiciliary dental visits undertaken in 
Wales during the last year. 

 

3 Papers to note  
 
3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of 7 and 13 November. 

 

3.1 Additional information submitted to the follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction 

following the session on 23 October  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the additional information relating to the follow-up inquiry 
on stroke risk reduction. 
 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - measles single vaccine 

provider  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to measles single vaccine providers. 
 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - unscheduled care plans 

and formal winter plans  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to unscheduled care and formal winter plans. 

Page 2



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer - private 

discussion to consider evidence  
 
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard in the earlier session with the Chief 
Dental Officer. 

 

6 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's follow-up 

inquiry on stroke risk reduction  
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the follow-up inquiry on 
stroke risk-reduction and agreed to write shortly to the Minister for Health and Social 
Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

7 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's scrutiny 

session on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the scrutiny session on 
unscheduled care – preparedness for winter 2013/14 and agreed to write shortly to the 
Minister for Health and Social Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

8 Committee remit  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a paper on committee remits. The Chair agreed to write 
to the Presiding Officer. 

 

 

Page 3



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 27 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:16 - 12:21 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_27_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

Page 4



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  
 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 No apologies were received.  
 
1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 
meeting. 

 

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 
2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill: 
 
Section 18: 
 
Amendment 93 (William Graham) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 22 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 94 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 94 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 113 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 113 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 96 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 

Page 5



William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 96 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 181 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 181 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 408 (Lindsay Whittle) was not moved. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 23 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 19: 
 
Amendment 119 (Kirsty Williams) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 
26.66. 
 
Amendment 242 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 242 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 120 (Kirsty Williams)  
As Amendment 119 was withdrawn, Amendment 120 fell. 
 
Amendment 243 (William Graham)  
As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 243 fell. 
 
Amendment 244 (William Graham)  

Page 6



As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 244 fell. 
 
Amendment 502 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 24 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
Amendment 503 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 121 (Kirsty Williams)  
As Amendment 119 was withdrawn, Amendment 121 fell. 
 
Amendment 245 (William Graham)  
As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 245 fell. 
 
Amendment 499 (Kirsty Williams) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 499 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 25 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 26 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 97 (William Graham) was not moved. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 60 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved. 
 
New Schedule: 
 
Amendment 63 (Kirsty Williams)  
As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 63 fell. 
 
Section 20: 
 
Amendment 27 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 425 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 

Page 7



Amendment 28 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 504 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 122A (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 122 as amended (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with 
Standing Order 17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 123 (William Graham) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 124 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 124 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 505 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 101 (Kirsty Williams) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 101 was not agreed. 
 
Section 21: 
 
Amendment 29 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 30 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
Section 22: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 22 was deemed agreed. 

Page 8



 
Section 23: 
 
Amendment 31 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 125 (William Graham) was not moved. 
 
Amendment 32 (Gwenda Thomas) 

For Against Abstain 
Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 0 

9 1 0 
Amendment 32 was agreed. 
 
Amendment 291 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 33 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 24: 
 
Amendment 34 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 292 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 253 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 253 was not agreed. 
 
Section 25: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 25 was deemed agreed. 
 

Page 9



Section 26: 
 
Amendment 35 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 27: 
 
Amendment 36 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 28: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 28 was deemed agreed. 
 
Section 29: 
 
Amendment 37 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New Section : 
 
Amendment 537 (Elin Jones) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
Lindsay Whittle  
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
 

0 

3 7 0 
Amendment 537 was not agreed. 
 
Section 30: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 30 was deemed agreed. 
 
Section 31: 
 
Amendment 479 (Elin Jones) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 479 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 129 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 

Page 10



Amendment 480 (Elin Jones)  
As Amendment 479 was not agreed, Amendment 480 fell. 
 
Amendment 130 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 131 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 132 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 133 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 134 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 135 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 136 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 32: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 32 was deemed agreed. 
 
Section 33: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 33 was deemed agreed. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 75 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
Lindsay Whittle  
 

0 

3 7 0 
Amendment 75 was not agreed. 
 
Section 34: 
 
Amendment 468 (Lindsay Whittle) was not moved. 
 
Amendment 76 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 

Page 11



William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 76 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 77 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 77 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 469 (Lindsay Whittle) was not moved. 
 
Section 35: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 35 was deemed agreed. 
 
Section 36: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 36 was deemed agreed. 
 
Section 37: 
 
Amendment 137 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 506 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 138 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 139 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 38 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 140 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 141 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 

Page 12



Amendment 142 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 232 (Elin Jones) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
Lindsay Whittle  
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
 

0 

3 7 0 
Amendment 232 was not agreed. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 233 (Elin Jones)  
As Amendment 232 was not agreed, Amendment 233 fell. 

Page 13



 
Section 38: 
 
Amendment 409 (Lindsay Whittle) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 
26.66. 
 
Amendment 410 (Lindsay Whittle) was not moved. 
 
Amendment 426 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 411 (Lindsay Whittle) was not moved. 
 
Amendment 412 (Lindsay Whittle) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 412 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 427 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 182 (William Graham) was not moved. 
 
Amendment 413 (Lindsay Whittle)  
As Amendment
[...]
Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 110 was not agreed. 
 
Section 41: 
 
Amendment 515 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Section 42: 
 
Amendment 516 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
2.2 Sections 18 to 42 were deemed agreed.  

 

3 Papers to note  

 

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services relating to the 

implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
relating to the implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report. 
 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 
relating to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill. 
 

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Social Services 

and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 

2010  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 
relating to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers 
Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010. 

Page 16



 

 

Pencadlys Bwrdd Iechyd Hywel Dda 
Llys Myrddin, Lôn Winch, Hwlffordd,  

Sir Benfro, SA61 1SB 
Rhif Ffôn:  (01437) 771220 
Rhif Ffacs: (01437) 771222 

Hywel Dda Health Board Headquarters 
Merlins Court, Winch Lane, Haverfordwest, 

Pembrokeshire, SA61 1SB 
Tel Nr:  (01437) 771220 
Fax Nr: (01437) 771222 

Cadeirydd / Chairman 
Mr Chris Martin 

 

 Prif Weithredwr /Chief Executive  

Yr Athro/Professor Trevor Purt 

 

 
Bwrdd Iechyd Hywel Dd
[...]
er concerns appeared not to 

relate to quality and safety but were more about the stability of the leadership team in 

Ceredigion and clinical engagement both of which we have now addressed. 

 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 17



 

 

Pencadlys Bwrdd Iechyd Hywel Dda 
Llys Myrddin, Lôn Winch, Hwlffordd,  

Sir Benfro, SA61 1SB 
Rhif Ffôn:  (01437) 771220 
Rhif Ffacs: (01437) 771222 

Hywel Dda Health Board Headquarters 
Merlins Court, Winch Lane, Haverfordwest, 

Pembrokeshire, SA61 1SB 
Tel Nr:  (01437) 771220 
Fax Nr: (01437) 771222 

Cadeirydd / Chairman 
Mr Chris Martin 

 

 Prif Weithredwr /Chief Executive  

Yr Athro/Professor Trevor Purt 

 

 
Bwrdd Iechyd Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Hywel Dda 

Hywel Dda Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda Local Health Board 

 

 

Page 2 

5th December 2013  

Mr David Rees AM 

 

 

In relation to Angela Burns, she presented the Minister with a list of complaints she had 

received at her office from local constituents.  Further investigations have been undertaken on 

the list and whilst I recognise that these patients felt they had a legitimate concern about their 

care it would appear that many of these complaints were not upheld as the care provided was 

clinically appropriate.  I will be replying direct to Angela on this and I have also asked her to 

provide me with any additional concerns she may have on specific clinical areas. 

 

I hope this is helpful and I will of course keep the Minister and the Health and Social Care 

Committee informed of progress. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Martin 

Chairman             

 

Page 18



Agenda Item 3b

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 3c

Page 25



 
 

To:   Health and Social Care Committee 

From:   Policy and Legislation Committee Service 

Meeting date: Wednesday 11 December 2013 

Health and Social Care Committee Forward Work Programme: January – 

April 2014 

Purpos
[...]
DAY 19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Morning only 
 

Access to medical technologies inquiry 

Oral evidence session  

 

 

Monday 24 February – Sunday 2 March 2014: Half term recess 
 

 

 

THURSDAY 6 MARCH 2014  
 

Morning and afternoon 
 

Access to medical technologies inquiry 

Oral evidence session  

 

WEDNESDAY 12 MARCH 2014  
 

Morning only 

Business TBC  
 

 

THURSDAY 20 MARCH 2014  
 

Morning and afternoon 
 

Access to medical technologies inquiry 

Oral evidence session  

 

 

 

Page 28



ANNEX A 

 

WEDNESDAY 26 MARCH 2014  
 

Morning only 

 Availability of bariatric services inquiry 

Oral evidence session  

 

THURSDAY 3 APRIL 2014  
 

Morning and afternoon 

Access to medical technologies inquiry 

Scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services (TBC 

subject to the Minister’s availability) 

 

Afternoon business TBC 

 

 

Monday 7 April – Sunday 27 April 2014: Easter recess 
 

 

 

 

Page 29



Agenda Item 5

Page 30

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6

Page 43

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Papers to note
	Minutes of 27 November meeting

	3a Letter from the Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board dated 5 December 2013
	3b Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services - response to the Committee's letter on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014/15
	3c Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill and children's social care
	3d The Committee's forward work programme: January - April 2014
	5 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14 - Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services
	6 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry - Consideration of draft letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 11 December 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:26 - 11:42 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_11_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 

meeting. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill:  

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 164 was deemed 

agreed. 

 

was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66.

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 61

fell.

 

As Amendment 254 was not agreed, Amendment 

275 fell. 

 

As Amendment 255 was not agreed, Amendment 

276 fell. 

 

As Amendment 111 was not agreed, Amendment 

82 fell. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 62

fell.

 

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was not moved.

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 58 

fell. 

As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 59 

fell. 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 



William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 169 was deemed 

agreed. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 2 

fell. 

 

As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 3 

fell. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

2.2 The Deputy Minister committed to write to the Committee in relation to ordinary 

residence, specifically establishing ordinary residence of British citizens who have been 

living abroad prior to returning to the UK, and for individuals who have been living in 

multiple different types of accommodation. 

   

2.3 Sections 162 to 169 and section 1 were deemed to be agreed. 

 

 Papers to note  
 

3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of 21 and 27 November 2013. 

 

3.1 Letter from the Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board dated 5 December 2013  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services - response to the Committee's letter on the Welsh Government's Draft 

Budget 2014/15  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 



3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Bill and children's social care  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

3.4 The Committee's forward work programme: January - April 2014  

 
3d.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme for the 2014 spring term. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

for items 5 and 6 of today's meeting and from the meeting on 16 January 

2014  
 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14 - Consideration 

of draft letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services  
 

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed a draft letter to the Minister for Health and 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services on the unscheduled care – 

preparedness for winter 2013/14 inquiry. 

 

 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry - Consideration of draft letter 

to the Minister for Health and Social Services  
 

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed a draft letter to the Minister for Health and 

Social Services on the stroke risk reduction follow-up inquiry. 

 


